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)




)
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)

DECISION


Tammy Brenner is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to possession of a controlled substance, methamphetamine.

Procedure


On July 8, 2004, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Tammy Brenner’s registered professional nurse license.  Brenner was served a copy of the complaint/notice of hearing on September 3, 2004.  On January 18, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Neither Brenner nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 27, 2005, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Brenner is licensed as a registered professional nurse.  Her license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On September 5, 2003, an information was filed in the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri.  The information charged Brenner as follows:

Count I

Shane T. Alexander, (Asst.) Prosecuting Attorney within and for the County of Clay in the State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the Class C felony of Possession of a controlled substance punishable upon conviction under Section(s) 558.011.1(3) and 560.011 RSMo, in that on or about January 9, 2003, in the County of Clay, State of Missouri, defendant possessed methamphetamine, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and illegal nature.

Count II

Shane T. Alexander, (Asst.) Prosecuting Attorney within and for the County of Clay in the State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the Class C felony of Possession of a controlled substance punishable upon conviction under Section(s) 558.011.1(3) and 560.011 RSMo, in that on or about January 9, 2003, in the County of Clay, State of Missouri, defendant possessed diazepam, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and illegal nature.

3. On February 19, 2004, Brenner was found guilty on a plea of guilty to Count I, possession of a controlled substance.  The prosecuting attorney decided to nolle prosequi Count II.  State v. Brenner, No. CR103-001121F.  Brenner received a suspended imposition of sentence and was placed on probation for a period of four years.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Brenner has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066,
 which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one of any combination of the following causes:


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Guilty Plea


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Drug possession is a crime of moral turpitude.  In re Shrunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993).  Brenner pled guilty to possession of methamphetamine, a controlled substance.  We find that this is an offense involving moral turpitude.


The Board also argues that possession of a controlled substance is an offense reasonably related to the functions and duties of a registered professional nurse.  We agree because those duties include administering medications.  Section 335.016(10), RSMo Supp. 2004.


We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

Violation of Drug Laws


Brenner pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance
 in violation of § 195.202, which states:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Section 195.202 is a drug law of this state.  We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).

Summary


There is cause to discipline Brenner under § 335.066.2(2) and (14).


SO ORDERED on March 2, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Pet’r Ex. 1.





	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The complaint alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2), (5), (12) and (14).  At the hearing, the Board dismissed its allegations that there is cause for discipline under subdivisions (5) and (12).  (Tr. at 7.)


	�Methamphetamine is a controlled substance.  Section 195.017.
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